

No. SC 88637
ED 88123

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, d/b/a AMEREN UE,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From the Circuit Court for the City of St. Louis
The Honorable Philip D. Heagney, Circuit Judge, Division 10,
Cause No: 022CC-00889

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT**

Thomas M. Buckley, #38805
Adrian P. Sulser, #33103
BUCKLEY & BUCKLEY, L.L.C.
1139 Olive Street - Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63101-1928
Tel: (314) 621-3434
Fax: (314) 621-3485

Edward M. Kay (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Melinda S. Kollross (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.
10 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 855-1010
Fax: (312) 606-7777

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MSD’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE MSD IS NOT A “PERSON” SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE OPLSA. ..	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MSD’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE AMERENUE FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE AGAINST MSD FOR CONTRIBUTION UNDER § 319.085 OF THE OPLSA.	10
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF THE JURY VERDICT AND JUDGMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DAMAGES CAP SET FORTH IN MO. REV. STAT. § 537.610.	16
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY ORDERED A NEW TRIAL UPON RULING THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING GRANSBERG’S EXPERT TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE MSD-MULLIGAN CONTRACT AND MSD’S OBLIGATIONS THEREUNDER.....	19
CONCLUSION	32

Certificate of Compliance..... 33
Certificate of Service 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Shea</i> , 742 P.2d 851 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	3,4,7
<i>Burns v. Black & Veatch Architects, Inc.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<i>Cook v. Newman</i> , 142 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	10,11
<i>Crow v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 174 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	5
<i>Greene County v. Pennel</i> , 992 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	17
<i>J.S. DeWeese Co. v. Hughes-Treitler Mfg. Corp.</i> , 881 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>Marx & Co., Inc. v. Diners' Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>McDonnell Aircraft Corp. v. Hartman-Hanks-Walsh Painting Co.</i> 323 S.W.2d 788 (Mo. 1959)	12

<i>McNeill Trucking Co., Inc. v. Missouri State Hwy & Transp. Comm’n,</i> 35 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. 2001)	12
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. Co. v. Whitehead & Kales Co.,</i> 566 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. 1978)	11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Sygenta Seeds, Inc.,</i> 226 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	19
<i>Oldaker v. Peters,</i> 869 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<i>Ozark Wholesale Beverage Co. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control,</i> 80 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Rowland v. Skaggs Co., Inc.,</i> 666 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	12
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. City of Raytown,</i> 633 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. 1982)	11
<i>Smart v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 991 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	7
<i>State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley,</i> --- S.W.3d ---, 2007 WL 3147313 (Mo. Oct. 30, 2007)	14

<i>State ex rel. MW Builders, Inc., v. Midkiff,</i>	
222 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. 2007)	2
<i>State ex rel. Safety Roofing Sys., Inc. v. Crawford,</i>	
86 S.W.3d 488 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Structural Sys., Inc. v. Hereford,</i>	
564 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978).....	19
<i>White v. Am. Repub. Ins. Co.,</i>	
799 S.W.2d 183 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	10
<i>Wollard v. City of Kansas City,</i>	
831 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. 1992)	17

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 319.078(4)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 319.083	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 319.085	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.060	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.600.1(2)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.600.2	17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.610..... 16,17

Other

The Restatement (Second) of Torts § 414 (1965) 5
